attributable to TechnipFMC plc $ 0.45

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2018

Net income
attributable to
TechnipFMC

plc

Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling

interests
Provision for
income taxes

Net interest
expense

Income before
net interest
expense and
income taxes
(Operating

profit)

Depreciation
and

amortization

Earnings
before net

interest
expense,

income taxes,
depreciation

and
amortization
(EBITDA)

TechnipFMC plc, as reported $ 200.8 $ 0.7 $ 114.0 $ 138.3 $ 453.8 $ 270.5 $ 724.3

Charges and (credits):

Impairment and other charges 9.1 — 3.4 — 12.5 — 12.5

Restructuring and other severance charges 7.6 — 2.8 — 10.4 — 10.4

Business combination transaction and
integration costs 10.6 — 4.0 — 14.6 — 14.6

Purchase price accounting adjustment 35.2 — 10.8 — 46.0 (44.0) 2.0

Adjusted financial measures $ 263.3 $ 0.7 $ 135.0 $ 138.3 $ 537.3 $ 226.5 $ 763.8

Diluted earnings per share attributable to
TechnipFMC plc, as reported $ 0.43

Adjusted diluted earnings per share
attributable to TechnipFMC plc $ 0.57

Page 22 of 25

TechnipFMC.com

Exhibit 9

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2019

Subsea
Onshore/
Offshore

Surface
Technologies

Corporate
and Other Total

Revenue $ 1,508.7 $ 1,505.0 $ 420.5 $ — $ 3,434.2

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 94.6 $ 274.0 $ 25.5 $ (138.9) $ 255.2

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges (0.1) — 0.6 — 0.5
Restructuring and other severance charges 4.6 2.1 0.6 1.4 8.7
Business combination transaction and integration costs — — — 12.9 12.9
Legal provision, net — — — 55.2 55.2
Purchase price accounting adjustments - amortization related 8.5 — — — 8.5

Subtotal 13.0 2.1 1.2 69.5 85.8

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 107.6 276.1 26.7 (69.4) 341.0

Adjusted Depreciation and amortization 78.6 5.8 20.0 4.6 109.0

Adjusted EBITDA $ 186.2 $ 281.9 $ 46.7 $ (64.8) $ 450.0

Operating profit margin, as reported 6.3% 18.2% 6.1% 7.4%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 7.1% 18.3% 6.3% 9.9%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 12.3% 18.7% 11.1% 13.1%

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Subsea
Onshore/
Offshore

Surface
Technologies

Corporate
and Other Total

Revenue $ 1,217.4 $ 1,342.4 $ 401.1 $ — $ 2,960.9

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 75.9 $ 171.3 $ 51.5 $ (73.0) $ 225.7

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 6.8 (2.6) 1.4 3.9 9.5
Restructuring and other severance charges 4.2 (6.5) 2.9 1.3 1.9
Business combination transaction and integration costs — — — 9.0 9.0
Purchase price accounting adjustments - non-amortization related (8.6) — 1.2 (0.2) (7.6)
Purchase price accounting adjustments - amortization related 22.4 — (0.2) 0.1 22.3

Subtotal 24.8 (9.1) 5.3 14.1 35.1

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 100.7 162.2 56.8 (58.9) 260.8

Adjusted Depreciation and amortization 90.5 8.7 15.8 1.4 116.4

Adjusted EBITDA $ 191.2 $ 170.9 $ 72.6 $ (57.5) $ 377.2

Operating profit margin, as reported 6.2% 12.8% 12.8% 7.6%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 8.3% 12.1% 14.2% 8.8%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 15.7% 12.7% 18.1% 12.7%

Page 23 of 25

TechnipFMC.com

Exhibit 10

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2019

Subsea
Onshore/
Offshore

Surface
Technologies

Corporate
and Other Total

Revenue $ 2,694.0 $ 2,840.1 $ 813.1 $ — $ 6,347.2

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 144.5 $ 429.7 $ 36.0 $ (232.5) $ 377.7

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 0.6 — 0.6 — 1.2
Restructuring and other severance charges 6.2 5.9 2.1 10.3 24.5
Business combination transaction and integration costs — — — 25.0 25.0
Reorganization — 25.3 — — 25.3
Legal provision, net — — — 55.2 55.2
Purchase price accounting adjustments - amortization related 17.0 — — — 17.0

Subtotal 23.8 31.2 2.7 90.5 148.2

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 168.3 460.9 38.7 (142.0) 525.9

Adjusted Depreciation and amortization 157.6 15.8 38.1 8.4 219.9

Adjusted EBITDA $ 325.9 $ 476.7 $ 76.8 $ (133.6) $ 745.8

Operating profit margin, as reported 5.4% 15.1% 4.4% 6.0%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 6.2% 16.2% 4.8% 8.3%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 12.1% 16.8% 9.4% 11.8%

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Subsea
Onshore/
Offshore

Surface
Technologies

Corporate
and Other Total

Revenue $ 2,397.6 $ 2,915.8 $ 772.7 $ — $ 6,086.1

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 130.3 $ 374.2 $ 82.1 $ (132.8) $ 453.8

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 7.2 — 1.4 3.9 12.5
Restructuring and other severance charges 6.9 (5.6) 5.3 3.8 10.4
Business combination transaction and integration costs — — — 14.6 14.6
Purchase price accounting adjustments - non-amortization related (2.6) — 4.8 (0.2) 2.0
Purchase price accounting adjustments - amortization related 44.3 — (0.3) — 44.0

Subtotal 55.8 (5.6) 11.2 22.1 83.5

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 186.1 368.6 93.3 (110.7) 537.3

Adjusted Depreciation and amortization 177.1 17.3 29.6 2.5 226.5

Adjusted EBITDA $ 363.2 $ 385.9 $ 122.9 $ (108.2) $ 763.8

Operating profit margin, as reported 5.4% 12.8% 10.6% 7.5%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 7.8% 12.6% 12.1% 8.8%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 15.1% 13.2% 15.9% 12.5%

Page 24 of 25

TechnipFMC.com

Exhibit 11

TECHNIPFMC PLC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In millions, unaudited)

June 30,
2019

December 31,
2018

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,621.3 $ 5,540.0
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt (80.7) (67.4)
Long-term debt, less current portion (3,701.1) (4,124.3)
Net cash $ 839.5 $ 1,348.3

Net (debt) cash, is a non-GAAP financial measure reflecting cash and cash equivalents, net of debt. Management uses this non-